which are substantially identical in all material respects to the exchange notes. The outstanding notes surrendered in exchange for the exchange
notes will be retired and cancelled and cannot be reissued. Accordingly, issuance of the exchange notes will not result in any change in our
capitalization.

47

Edgar Filing: POLLO FRANCHISE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2012:

� on an actual basis; and

� on a pro forma basis as if the removal of certain lease financing obligations as described in �Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro
Forma Financial Information,� included elsewhere in this prospectus, occurred on that date.

You should read this table in conjunction with �Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Information,� �Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in
this prospectus and the financial data set forth under �Selected Historical Financial and Operating Information.�

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Long-term debt, including current portion:
Lease financing obligations $ 123,232 $ (114,160)(1) $ 9,072
Capital leases 993 �  993
8.875% Senior Secured Second Lien Notes 200,000 �  200,000

Total long-term debt 324,225 (114,160) 210,065

Stockholder�s deficit:
Additional paid-in capital 6,716 �  6,716
Accumulated deficit (2) (10,109) (113)(1) (10,222)
Common Stock, par value $.01, authorized 100,000,000 shares, issued 23,161,822
shares and outstanding 22,727,422 shares (2) 227 �  227

Total stockholder�s deficit (3,166) (113) (3,279)

Total capitalization $ 321,059 $ (114,273) $ 206,786

(1) Reflects the qualification for sale-leaseback treatment of leases, previously accounted for as financing leases in our consolidated financial
statements appearing elsewhere in this prospectus, which resulted from either the termination of Carrols� guarantee of our lease payments
upon the completion of the spin-off on the distribution date or, with respect to the leases in which guarantees remain, the elimination of
certain conditions upon the completion of the spin-off that caused these transactions to be accounted for as financing leases under FASB
Accounting Standards Codification (the �ASC�) 840-40. Such leases have previously been accounted for as financing leases in our

[…]

Pro forma adjustments to historical financial information include adjustments that we deem reasonable and appropriate and are factually
supported based on currently available information. These unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements are included for
comparative purposes only, and may not be indicative of what actual results would have been had the refinancing transactions and the
qualification for sale-leaseback accounting of certain real property leases (and the treatment of such leases as operating leases) in connection
with the spin-off, occurred on the dates described above. The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements do not purport to
present our financial results for future periods.

52

Edgar Filing: POLLO FRANCHISE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

FIESTA RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2012

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 4,727 $ 4,727
Trade receivables 6,154 6,154
Inventories 2,127 2,127
Prepaid rent 2,346 2,346
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,854 2,854
Deferred income taxes 1,853 1,853

Total current assets 20,061 �  20,061
Property and equipment, net 196,359 (80,592)(1) 115,767
Goodwill 123,484 123,484
Intangible assets, net 272 272
Deferred income taxes 13,664 13,664
Deferred financing costs, net 6,578 6,578
Other assets 4,370 (1,631)(1) 2,739

Total assets $ 364,788 $ (82,223) $ 282,565

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER�S DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 60 $ 60
Due to parent company 1,330 1,330
Accounts payable 7,856 7,856
Accrued interest 2,325 2,325
Accrued payroll, related taxes and benefits 9,861 9,861
Accrued real estate taxes 1,902 1,902
Other liabilities 5,704 5,704

Total current liabilities 29,038 �  29,038
Long-term debt, net of current portion 200,933 200,933
Due to parent company �  �
Lease financing obligations 123,232 (114,160)(1) 9,072
Deferred income�sale-leaseback of real estate 3,985 32,050(1) 36,035
Other liabilities 10,766 10,766

Total liabilities 367,954 (82,110) 285,844
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholder�s deficit:
Common stock, par value $.01; authorized 100,000,000 shares, issued
23,161,822 shares and outstanding 22,727,422 shares (2) 227 227
Additional paid in capital 6,716 6,716
Accumulated deficit (2) (10,109) (113)(1) (10,222)

Total stockholder�s deficit (3,166) (113) (3,279)

Edgar Filing: POLLO FRANCHISE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 71

Total liabilities and stockholder�s deficit $ 364,788 $ (82,223) $ 282,565

53

Edgar Filing: POLLO FRANCHISE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

FIESTA RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2012

(1) Reflects the qualification for sale-leaseback treatment of leases previously accounted for as financing leases in our standalone consolidated
financial statements, which will result from either the termination of Carrols� guarantee of our lease payments upon the completion of the
spin-off (with respect to property of $37.6 million and lease financing obligations totaling $50.8 million) or, with respect to the leases in

[…]

property leases as operating leases), all of the respective assets subject to lease financing obligations and related liabilities are removed
from the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance sheet, including $1.6 million of deferred financing costs included in other
assets. The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance sheet includes recognition of deferred gains from the qualified
sale-leaseback transactions which will be amortized as an adjustment to rent expense over the remaining term of the underlying leases.

(2) Reflects a 23,161.822 for one split of our outstanding common stock, which occurred on April 19, 2012.

54

Edgar Filing: POLLO FRANCHISE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

FIESTA RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Three months ended March 31, 2011

(Dollars in thousands) Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Revenues:
Restaurant sales $ 115,251 $ �  $ 115,251
Franchise royalty revenues and fees 365 365

Total revenues 115,616 �  115,616

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of sales 36,344 36,344
Restaurant wages and related expenses (including stock-based compensation expense
of $5) 31,633 31,633
Restaurant rent expense 4,060 2,031 (1) 6,091
Other restaurant operating expenses 14,743 14,743
Advertising expense 4,119 4,119
General and administrative (including stock-based compensation expense of $411) 8,921 8,921
Depreciation and amortization 4,797 (518)(2) 4,279
Impairment and lease charges 264 264

Total operating expenses 104,881 1,513 106,394

Income from operations 10,735 (1,513) 9,222
Interest expense 4,845 228 (3) 5,073

Income before income taxes 5,890 (1,741) 4,149
Provision for income taxes 2,276 (696)(4) 1,580

Net income $ 3,614 $ (1,045) $ 2,569

55

Edgar Filing: POLLO FRANCHISE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

FIESTA RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year ended December 31, 2011

(Dollars in thousands) Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Revenues:
Restaurant sales $ 473,249 $ �  $ 473,249
Franchise royalty revenues and fees 1,719 1,719

Total revenues 474,968 �  474,968

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of sales 152,711 152,711
Restaurant wages and related expenses (including stock-based compensation
expense of $18) 129,083 129,083
Restaurant rent expense 16,930 8,120 (1) 25,050
Other restaurant operating expenses 61,877 61,877
Advertising expense 16,264 16,264
General and administrative (including stock-based compensation expense of $1,690) 37,459 37,459
Depreciation and amortization 19,537 (2,073) (2) 17,464
Impairment and lease charges 2,744 2,744
Other expense 146 146

Total operating expenses 436,751 6,047 442,798

Income from operations 38,217 (6,047) 32,170
Interest expense 24,041 (3,416) (3) 20,625

Income before income taxes 14,176 (2,631) 11,545
Provision for income taxes 4,635 (1,052) (4) 3,583

Net income $ 9,541 $ (1,579) $ 7,962

56

Edgar Filing: POLLO FRANCHISE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

FIESTA RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Three months ended March 31, 2012

(Dollars in thousands) Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Revenues:
Restaurant sales $ 125,566 $ �  $ 125,566
Franchise royalty revenues and fees 576 576

Total revenues 126,142 �  126,142

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of sales 40,784 40,784
Restaurant wages and related expenses (including stock-based compensation expense
of $4) 33,825 33,825
Restaurant rent expense 3,967 2,031(1) 5,998
Other restaurant operating expenses 15,829 15,829
Advertising expense 4,295 4,295
General and administrative (including stock-based compensation expense of $1,046) 11,080 11,080
Depreciation and amortization 4,840 (518) (2) 4,322
Impairment and lease charges 6,900 6,900

Total operating expenses 121,520 1,513 123,033

Income from operations 4,622 (1,513) 3,109
Interest expense 7,969 (2,587) (3) 5,382

Income (loss) before income taxes (3,347) 1,074 (2,273)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (1,482) 430 (4) (1,052)

Net income (loss) $ (1,865) $ 644 $ (1,221)

57

Edgar Filing: POLLO FRANCHISE INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

FIESTA RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(1) Reflects the increase in rent expense resulting from the qualification for sale-leaseback treatment of leases, previously accounted for as
financing leases in our consolidated financial statements appearing elsewhere in this prospectus, which will result from either the
termination of Carrols� guarantee of our lease payments upon the completion of the spin-off or, with respect to the leases in which